PAS 16, whereby after initial recognition, these assets were re-measured at fair value at the date of
revaluation less any subsequent accumulated impairment losses for land and less subsequent
accumulated depreciation and any subsequent accumulated impairment losses for buildings.

- 6 -

Under the cost model, land will be measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses and
buildings will be measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment
losses.  Management used the deemed cost approach in determining the initial costs of the land
and building.  The Parent Company used the 2002 market values as the deemed cost which was
the amount approved by the Monetary Board as part of the Parent Company’s rehabilitation plan
(Note 25).

Additional statement of financial position as at January 1, 2013 is presented in the consolidated
financial statements due to retrospective application of the change in accounting policy.  The
effects of retrospective restatement of items in the financial statements are detailed below:

 Consolidated
 December 31, 2013
 As previously

reported
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Property and Equipment P=22,618,359 (P=2,853,233) P=19,765,126
Deferred Tax Assets 253,946 1,063,337 1,317,283
Other Liabilities 35,023,383 (224,678) 34,798,705
Surplus 12,432,838 924,504 13,357,342
Revaluation Increment on Land and Buildings 2,489,722 (2,489,722) –

 Consolidated
 For the year ended December 31, 2013
 As previously

reported
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Statement of income
Depreciation and amortization P=1,741,986 (P=36,326) P=1,705,660
Provision for income tax 1,171,140 10,898 1,182,038
Basic/diluted earnings per share* 4.88 (0.06) 4.82
Other comprehensive income
Net changes in revaluation increment on land

and buildings (467,486) 467,486 –
Income tax effect 140,246 (140,246) –
* Effect of restatement include retrospective impact of the bonus element of stock rights issue on the weighted average

number of common shares

 Consolidated
 January 1, 2013
 As previously

reported
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Property and Equipment P=16,503,725 (P=3,076,553) P=13,427,172
Deferred Tax Assets 1,780,682 1,158,667 2,939,349
Surplus 7,266,067 899,076 8,165,143
Revaluation Increment on Land and Buildings 2,816,962 (2,816,962) –

- 7 -

 Consolidated
 For the year ended December 31, 2012
 As previously

reported
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Statement of income
Depreciation and amortization P=868,070 (P=48,524) P=819,546
Provision for income tax 925,058 14,557 939,615
Basic/diluted earnings per share* 7.11 (0.06) 7.05
* Effect of restatement include retrospective impact of the bonus element of stock rights issue on the weighted average

number of common shares

 Consolidated
 January 1, 2012
 As previously

reported
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Surplus P=2,567,178 P=865,109 P=3,432,287
Revaluation Increment on Land and Buildings 2,816,962 (2,816,962) –

 Parent Company
 December 31, 2013
 As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Property and Equipment P=21,742,453 (P=2,853,233) P=18,889,220
Deferred Tax Assets – 1,063,337 1,063,337
Other Liabilities 21,122,523 (224,678) 20,897,845
Surplus 10,688,812 924,504 11,613,316
Revaluation Increment on Land and Buildings 2,489,722 (2,489,722) –

 Parent Company
 For the year ended December 31, 2013
 As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Statement of income
Depreciation and amortization P=1,610,260 (P=36,326) P=1,573,934
Provision for income tax 1,023,573 10,898 1,034,471
Other comprehensive income
Net changes in revaluation increment on land

and buildings (467,486) 467,486 –
Income tax effect 140,246  (140,246) –

 Parent Company
 January 1, 2013
 As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Property and Equipment P=16,324,014 (P=3,076,553) P=13,247,461
Deferred Tax Assets 1,673,718 1,158,667 2,832,385
Surplus 5,288,941 899,076 6,188,017
Revaluation Increment on Land and Buildings 2,816,962 (2,816,962) –

- 8 -

 Parent Company
 For the year ended December 31, 2012
 As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Statement of income
Depreciation and amortization P=794,196 (P=48,524) P=745,672
Provision for income tax 871,224 14,557 885,781

 Parent Company
 January 1, 2012
 As previously

reported
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Statement of Financial Position
Surplus P=734,043 P=865,109 P=1,599,152
Revaluation Increment on Land and Buildings 2,816,962 (2,816,962) –

Change in Presentation
The Group reclassified certain accounts in the comparative consolidated financial statements to
conform to the 2014 presentation, which takes into account the nature of the transactions, as well
as general financial statements preparation.  The income and expense accounts directly related to
the insurance business of PNB General Insurers, Inc. (PNB Gen) and PNB Life Insurance, Inc.
(PNB LII) were reclassified from ‘Miscellaneous income’ and ‘Miscellaneous expense’ to
‘Service fees and commission income’, ‘Service fees and commission expense’, ‘Net insurance
premium’ and ‘Net insurance benefits and claims’.  The change in presentation did not have any
impact on the previously reported amounts in the consolidated statements of financial position and
consolidated statements of cash flows.

The effects of change in presentation on the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

 December 31, 2013
 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Service fees and commission income P=3,341,136 P=147,929 P=3,489,065
Service fees and commission expense 906,719 173,030 1,079,749
Net insurance premiums – 1,816,110 1,816,110
Net insurance benefits and claims – 2,306,086 2,306,086
Miscellaneous income 2,008,855 (517,875) 1,490,980
Miscellaneous expense 6,314,776 (1,032,952) 5,281,824

 December 31, 2012
 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Service fees and commission income P=2,130,663 P=93,814 P=2,224,477
Service fees and commission expense 254,447 166,925 421,372
Net insurance premiums – 526,404 526,404
Net insurance benefits and claims – 302,656 302,656
Miscellaneous income 852,809 (150,637) 702,172

The total consolidated net income and earnings per share did not change after the reclassification.

- 9 -

Significant Accounting Policies

Business Combinations and Goodwill
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.  The cost of an acquisition is
measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred at acquisition date fair value and the
amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree.  For each business combination, the Group
elects whether to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree at fair value or at the
proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets.  Acquisition-related costs are expensed